

1

IN THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS,
COURT NO. 1, MURTIZAPUR.

S.C.C. No. 853/2022

Exh. No.3

1. Date and time of commission of offence. : 05/08/21 at 11:41 hrs.
2. Date of report of offence. : 05/08/21 at 22:37 hrs.
3. Name, age and residence of complainant. : State of Maharashtra
P. S. Murtizapur , Tq. Murtizapur,
4. Name, age and residence : Rajesh Chikankar
Adult, Occu : 29/ Lachpuri
R/o. Lachpuri.
5. Particulars of offence : Failed produce valid permit

On aforesaid date and time at Daryapur road Murtizapur you drove a vehicle in contravention of section 66 of the Motor Vehicles Act and found carrying over passengers in the vehicle and thus committed an offence punishable under section 66 r/w section 192 of the Motor Vehicles Act and within my cognizance.

On aforesaid date, time and place you accused failed to produce driving license to the authority at the time of inspection and thus committed an offence punishable under section 130 (1+2) read with 177 of the Motor Vehicle Act within my cognizance.



(M.Z.A.A.Q. Quraishi)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Court No.1, Murtizapur.

Date:-12.11.2022

6. Plea of accused:-

Q.No.1:- Have you received copies of police challan and other papers ?

Ans:- Yes.

Q.No.2:- Have you understood the particulars of offence read over and explained to you in vernacular ?

Ans:-

Yes.

Q.No.3:-

Do you plead guilty voluntarily ?
Yes. I do plead guilty voluntarily.

Ans:-

11/11/21

Signature of accused.

[Signature]

(M.Z.A.A.Q.Quraishi)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
(Court No.1), Murtizapur.

JUDGMENT

The accused has been prosecuted for offences punishable under section 66/192 and 130(1+2) 177 of the Motor Vehicle Act.

02. The accused is present. He has filed a pursis pleading guilty to the offences charged with. On being inquired with him, this court is satisfied that the accused is voluntarily pleading guilty. He craves leniency with regard to infliction of punishment. He further submitted that, he is the only male earning member in his family. He is poor labour and his family is depend upon his earning from labourer work. Hence, he urged to impose minimum fine amount. Considering the nature of offence, submission of accused, financial status of the accused and the facts and circumstances of the case, I pass the following order-

ORDER

Accused is convicted U/s. 252 of Cr. P. C. for the offence punishable **U/s.66/192 MV Act for Rs.1,000/-** (in words One thousand only), **U/s 130 (1+2) 177 MV Act for Rs.100/-** (in words One hundred only), in total Rs. 1,100/- (in words One thousand One hundred only) in default of payment of fine, accused shall undergo simple impresenment of 6 days.

Date:- 12.11.2022

[Signature]

(M.Z.A.A.Q.Quraishi)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
(Court No.1), Murtizapur.

*FRND 359/2022 FINE RS 1100/- ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED
AT 12/11/2022 RZ
sect.
12/11/2022*